

GAHC010173332022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5645/2022**

NABAJYOTI DEKA  
S/O LATE UTTAM DEKA, P.O.-NAPAAM, P.S.-BORGHAT, R/O QT. NO-D44,  
TEZPUR UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, TEZPUR, SONITPUR, PIN-784028

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE  
DEVELOPMENT, NEW DELHI, PIN-110066

2:TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  
A CENTRAL UNIVERSITY REPRESENTED HEREIN BY ITS REGISTRAR  
ADD- NAPAM  
TEZPUR  
DIST-SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784028

3:THE REGISTRAR  
TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  
NAPAM  
TEZPUR  
DIST-SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784028

4:THE VICE CHANCELLOR  
TEZPUR UNVIRSITY  
NAPAM  
TEZPUR  
DIST-SONITPUR  
ASSAM

PIN-784028

5:JOINT REGISTRAR (ESTT)  
TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  
NAPAM  
TEZPUR  
DIST-SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784028

6:UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION  
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG  
NEW DELHI-110002  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETAR

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S BORTHAKUR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I.

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

12.05.2023

Heard Mr. S. Dey, the learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. A. Chakraborty, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No.6. None appears on behalf of Tezpur University on call.

2. Mr. A. Chakraborty, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No.6 submits that he has not received any instructions from the respondent No.6.

3. It also appears that the respondent Nos.1 to 5 have also not filed any affidavit.

4. Taking into account the same, let the matter be listed again on **21.06.2023.**

5. In the meantime, the respondents are directed to file their affidavit. An attempt shall be made to dispose of the writ petition on the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**